

FY2026 Detail Budget - General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ADOPTED	ACTUAL	PROJECTED	TOTAL	ANNUAL
	FY 2023	FY 2024	BUDGET FY 2025	THRU JUN-2025	JUL- SEP-2025	PROJECTED FY 2025	BUDGET FY 2026
REVENUES							
Ad Valorem Taxes	3,099,718	4,560,317	6,058,611	5,975,581	83,030	6,058,611	7,673,690
Ad Valorem Taxes - Prior Years	1,308	3,541	-	-	-	-	-
Ad Valorem Taxes-Discount	(119,809)	(174,066)	(242,300)	(226,810)	-	(226,810)	(306,900)
FPL Franchise Fee	331,283	420,305	456,400	326,845	108,948	435,793	487,100
Gas Franchise Fee	44,050	187,239	68,200	46,268	35,800	82,068	82,000
Solid Waste Franchise Fee	19,520	25,911	32,000	25,231	12,616	37,847	42,300
Public Service Tax-Electricity	408,914	535,161	559,000	370,632	185,316	555,948	621,400
Public Service Tax-Water	75,926	172,978	187,400	88,967	88,967	177,934	198,900
Public Service Tax-Gas	100,430	125,726	126,200	108,841	54,421	163,262	182,500
Communications Service Tax	122,167	148,617	159,800	123,254	41,085	164,339	159,800
Occupational Licenses	51,612	35,567	27,300	27,959	9,320	37,279	37,300
Building Permits-Admin Fee	94,445	98,152	85,600	76,742	25,581	102,323	99,200
General Government	1,132	-	-	-	-	-	-
State Revenue Sharing	28,123	50,000	70,100	60,271	20,090	80,361	102,769
Alcoholic Beverage License	649	1,101	1,100	624	476	1,100	1,100
Other Public Safety Chgs./Fees	9,413	17,232	6,500	8,044	4,022	12,066	9,400
Garbage/Solid Waste Revenue	233,430	435,061	233,400	272,186	90,729	362,915	233,400
Penalties	-	-	-	2,869	-	2,869	-
Other Operating Revenues	15,720	13,398	12,800	7,669	2,556	10,225	10,200
Special Events	12,900	10,200	-	14,775	-	14,775	-
Event Sponsors	58,400	58,150	-	29,420	-	29,420	-
Judgements and Fines	2,626	5,983	-	5,709	1,903	7,612	-
Interest - Investments	51,035	224,324	-	239,157	79,719	318,876	-
Interest-Tax Collector	3,755	6,869	-	5,594	-	5,594	-
Special Assessments-Tax Collector	357,057	495,407	802,900	797,617	5,283	802,900	948,700
Special Assessments-Delinquent	281	561	-	-	-	-	-
Special Assmnts- Discounts	(13,026)	(19,205)	(32,100)	(30,410)	-	(30,410)	(37,900)
Other Miscellaneous Revenues	-	2,650	-	-	-	-	-
Lien Search Fees	12,968	12,540	10,000	10,165	3,388	13,553	12,500
TOTAL REVENUES	5,004,027	7,453,719	8,622,911	8,367,200	853,250	9,220,450	10,557,459
EXPENDITURES							
Legislative							
Mayor/Council Stipend	60,000	60,000	60,000	44,143	15,000	59,143	60,000
FICA Taxes	4,590	4,590	4,600	3,377	1,100	4,477	4,600
ProfServ-Legislative Expense	-	-	75,000	12,000	4,000	16,000	75,000
Telephone, Cable and Internet Service	3,916	4,731	5,300	3,564	1,188	4,752	4,700
Lease - Building	-	9,550	9,100	9,000	3,000	12,000	176,000
Public Officials Insurance	3,500	4,557	5,500	4,557	-	4,557	5,500
Misc-Event Expense	211,992	254,035	274,400	211,912	42,123	254,035	254,000
Council Expenses	33,174	75,275	78,400	50,958	16,986	67,944	80,000
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions	1,273	3,850	3,800	6,104	8,896	15,000	15,000
Total Legislative	318,445	416,828	516,100	345,615	92,293	437,908	674,800
City Manager							
Contracts-City Manager	213,600	230,682	249,800	187,350	62,450	249,800	258,500
Public Relations	-	-	50,000	28,184	3,000	31,184	50,000
Miscellaneous Expenses	-	792	-	-	-	-	-
Office Supplies	11,343	12,171	12,700	4,740	1,580	6,320	12,200
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions	1,924	2,475	2,700	1,741	959	2,700	2,700
Total City Manager	226,867	246,120	315,200	222,015	67,989	290,004	323,400
City Clerk							
ProfServ-Web Site Maintenance	6,100	8,324	8,300	4,575	4,042	8,617	7,600
Contracts-City Clerk	212,200	218,600	233,300	168,308	93,042	261,350	271,800
Postage & Freight	779	1,921	-	1,053	351	1,404	1,900
Printing	21	136	15,500	-	-	-	12,500
Legal Advertising	17,543	9,103	17,500	8,006	2,669	10,675	17,500
Miscellaneous Services	100	804	6,000	-	-	-	-
Miscellaneous Expenses	-	2,473	-	3,177	-	3,177	12,500
Office Supplies	2,885	606	2,900	-	-	-	2,900
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions	20,063	31,984	26,100	23,015	3,085	26,100	35,600
Total City Clerk	259,691	273,951	309,600	208,134	103,189	311,323	362,300

FY2026 Detail Budget - General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ADOPTED	ACTUAL	PROJECTED	TOTAL	ANNUAL
	FY 2023	FY 2024	BUDGET FY 2025	THRU JUN-2025	JUL- SEP-2025	PROJECTED FY 2025	BUDGET FY 2026
Finance							
Auditing Services	7,000	7,000	7,800	500	7,800	8,300	8,100
Contracts-Finance	83,100	93,238	104,400	78,300	26,100	104,400	108,100
Grants and Aid	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000
Office Supplies	-	133	-	1,116	-	1,116	-
Total Finance	90,100	100,371	112,200	79,916	33,900	113,816	166,200
Other Administrative Services							
ProfServ-Information Technology	84,623	88,796	76,600	55,450	29,850	85,300	85,300
Contracts-Admin. Service	277,757	308,186	441,100	330,825	110,275	441,100	456,500
Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost	1,288	1,265	8,000	6,372	53,000	6,425	9,500
General Government	77	12,176	150,000	-	-	-	150,000
Total Other Administrative Services	363,745	410,423	675,700	392,647	140,178	532,825	701,300
Legal Counsel							
ProfServ-Legal Services	71,202	84,550	120,000	60,862	20,287	81,149	101,500
ProfServ-Legal Litigation	-	-	-	61,282	61,282	122,564	122,600
Total Legal Counsel	71,202	84,550	120,000	122,144	81,569	203,713	224,100
Facility Services							
Telephone, Cable and Internet Service	15,861	10,830	9,200	6,993	2,201	9,194	9,200
Lease - Building	-	-	25,000	-	-	-	25,000
Lease - Copier	9,105	12,823	12,900	9,853	3,324	13,177	13,200
Insurance(Liab,Auto,Property)	6,781	11,017	13,200	9,048	-	9,048	13,900
Miscellaneous Services	1,547	578	1,700	532	-	532	1,500
Cleaning Services	25,545	18,922	13,300	10,752	3,584	14,336	14,300
Principal-Capital Lease Payments	21,905	22,746	19,100	17,606	8,208	25,814	6,900
Interest-Capital Lease Payments	5,967	5,443	2,100	2,258	621	2,879	200
Total Facility Services	86,711	82,359	96,500	57,042	17,938	74,980	84,200
Community Services							
Contacts-Solid Waste	810,480	1,091,110	1,212,000	912,877	304,292	1,217,169	1,360,400
Contracts-Sheriff	859,790	1,025,583	1,066,600	799,954	266,651	1,066,605	1,398,600
Electricity	125,574	121,824	132,300	131,870	43,957	175,827	253,800
R&M-Community Maintenance	28,300	29,100	30,100	22,575	7,525	30,100	31,200
Operating Supplies	57,280	58,649	57,300	29,832	28,817	58,649	58,600
Roadway Services	25,510	-	6,800	6,796	3,000	9,796	13,600
Total Community Services	1,906,934	2,326,266	2,505,100	1,903,904	654,242	2,558,146	3,116,200
Capital Expenditures & Projects							
Cap Outlay-Equipment	6,378	37,761	-	-	-	-	25,000
Capital Improvements	-	-	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
Capital Outlay-Software	65,926	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Capital Expenditures & Projects	72,304	37,761	-	-	-	-	75,000
Other Fees and Charges							
Misc-Contingency	15,772	21,365	232,500	2,514	-	2,514	282,600
Total Other Fees and Charges	15,772	21,365	232,500	2,514	-	2,514	282,600
Reserves							
1st Quarter Operating Reserve	-	-	1,220,700	-	-	-	1,483,800
Capital Projects Reserve	-	-	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000
Total Reserves	-	-	2,720,700	-	-	-	2,983,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	3,411,771	3,999,994	7,603,600	3,333,931	1,191,298	4,525,229	8,993,900
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures	1,592,256	3,453,725	1,019,311	5,033,269	(338,000)	4,695,221	1,563,559

FY2026 Detail Budget - General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ADOPTED	ACTUAL	PROJECTED	TOTAL	ANNUAL
	FY 2023	FY 2024	BUDGET	THRU	JUL-	PROJECTED	BUDGET
			FY 2025	JUN-2025	SEP-2025	FY 2025	FY 2026
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)							
Initiation of Financed Purchase	65,926	-	-	-	-	-	-
Nonoperating Grant Expense	-	-	-	(724,735)		(724,735)	-
Contribution to/(Use of) Fund Balance	-	-	1,019,311	-	-	-	1,563,559
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES)	65,926	-	1,019,311	(724,735)	-	(724,735)	1,563,559
Net change in fund balance	1,658,182	3,453,725	-	4,308,534	(338,000)	3,970,486	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING	1,191,417	2,849,599	6,303,324	6,303,324	10,611,858	6,303,324	10,273,810
FUND BALANCE, ENDING	\$ 2,849,599	\$ 6,303,324	6,303,324	\$ 10,611,858	\$ 10,273,858	\$ 10,273,810	\$ 10,273,810

Comparison of Assessment Rates
Fiscal Year 2026 vs Fiscal Year 2025

Solid Waste Assessment				Assessments
Units	FY 2026	FY 2025	Percent Change	
2,928	\$ 324.00	\$ 324.00	0.0%	\$ 948,672.00

* \$324 x 3,106 parcels per current tax roll = \$1,006,344 Special Assessments-Tax Collector

FY2026 Budget - Special Revenue Fund (Comprehensive Planning Services)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ADOPTED	ACTUAL	PROJECTED	TOTAL	ANNUAL
	FY 2023	FY 2024	BUDGET FY 2025	THRU JUN-2025	JUL- SEP-2025	PROJECTED FY 2025	BUDGET FY 2026
REVENUES							
Building Permits	\$ 1,079,748	\$ 1,068,118	\$ 1,966,300	\$ 809,799	\$ 269,933	\$ 1,079,732	\$ 2,269,000
Reinspection Fees	5,550	700	-	850	283	1,133	-
Building Permits-Surcharge	8,176	5,889	7,600	4,678	1,559	6,237	6,000
Other Building Permit Fees	121,950	93,600	30,000	61,500	20,500	82,000	30,000
Building Permits-Admin Fee	133,645	145,525	129,700	109,456	36,485	145,941	147,100
Engineering Permits	337,228	82,449	300,600	133,918	44,639	178,557	261,200
Planning/Zoning Permits	51,195	56,241	307,700	51,867	284,940	336,807	336,800
Other Misc. Revenue	1,000	5,988	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL REVENUES	1,738,492	1,458,510	2,741,900	1,172,068	658,340	1,830,408	3,050,100
EXPENDITURES							
Comprehensive Planning							
ProfServ-Engineering	261,205	171,290	300,600	175,095	58,365	233,460	261,200
ProfServ-Information Technology	259,149	327,389	290,200	187,046	128,329	315,375	327,400
ProfServ-Legal Services	42,292	26,520	62,700	19,620	6,540	26,160	42,300
ProfServ-Planning/Zoning Board	284,853	336,413	307,700	252,605	84,202	336,807	336,800
ProfServ-Compliance Service	186,480	181,440	186,500	136,120	45,373	181,493	186,500
ProfServ-Building Permits	1,738,822	1,285,542	1,431,900	985,988	328,663	1,314,651	1,738,800
Special Magistrate	-	-	30,000	-	-	-	30,000
Telephone, Cable and Internet Service	5,036	4,998	7,000	4,053	1,214	5,267	5,300
Lease - Building	-	-	24,000	-	-	-	24,000
Lease - Copier	5,860	4,008	3,100	2,514	933	3,447	3,400
Printing	255	1,039	1,000	190	-	190	1,000
Miscellaneous Services	345	2,983	1,300	133	-	133	3,000
Admin Fee	113,200	71,476	32,700	24,525	8,175	32,700	33,800
Billing Service Fees	-	36,633	42,800	30,911	10,304	41,215	41,200
Office Supplies	518	919	2,100	196	-	196	900
Cleaning Services	16,550	18,695	13,000	9,620	3,207	12,827	12,800
Principal-Capital Lease Payments	-	-	4,800	-	-	-	1,700
Interest-Capital Lease Payments	-	-	500	-	-	-	-
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 2,914,565	\$ 2,469,345	\$ 2,741,900	\$ 1,828,616	\$ 675,304	\$ 2,503,920	\$ 3,050,100
Excess (deficiency) of revenues							
Over (under) expenditures	(1,176,073)	(1,010,835)	-	(656,548)	(16,964)	(673,512)	-
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net change in fund balance	(1,176,073)	(1,010,835)	-	(656,548)	(16,964)	(673,512)	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING	1,695,477	519,404	(491,431)	(491,431)	(1,147,979)	(491,431)	(1,164,943)
FUND BALANCE, ENDING	\$ 519,404	(491,431)	(491,431)	\$ (1,147,979)	\$ (1,164,943)	\$ (1,164,943)	\$ (1,164,943)

FY2026 Budget - Special Revenue Fund (Housing Assistance Program)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL FY 2023	ACTUAL FY 2024	ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2025	ACTUAL THRU JUN-2025	PROJECTED JUL- SEP-2025	TOTAL PROJECTED FY 2025	ANNUAL BUDGET FY 2026
REVENUES							
Interest - Investments	\$ 132,934	\$ 120,464	\$ -	\$ 46,457	15,486	\$ 61,943	\$ -
Dividends	-	87,404	-	78,700	26,233	104,933	-
Housing Assistance Fee	807,660	860,383	300,000	539,588	179,863	719,451	300,000
TOTAL REVENUES	\$ 940,594	\$ 1,068,251	\$ 300,000	\$ 664,745	\$ 221,582	\$ 886,327	\$ 300,000
EXPENDITURES							
Administration Fee	\$ 14,504	\$ 3,990	\$ 21,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,000
Assistance Program	55,925	65,425	279,000	-	61,424	61,424	279,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 70,429	\$ 69,415	\$ 300,000	\$ -	\$ 61,424	\$ 61,424	\$ 300,000
Excess (deficiency) of revenues Over (under) expenditures	870,165	998,836	-	664,745	160,158	824,903	-
Net change in fund balance	870,165	998,836	-	664,745	160,158	824,903	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING	3,517,971	4,388,136	5,386,972	5,386,972	-	5,386,972	6,211,875
FUND BALANCE, ENDING	\$ 4,388,136	\$ 5,386,972	\$ 5,386,972	\$ 6,051,717	\$ 160,158	\$ 6,211,875	\$ 6,211,875